

18-55035

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

S.R. Nehad, an individual; K.R. Nehad, an individual; and Estate of
Fridoon Rawshan Nehad, an entity,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Neal N. Browder, an individual; San Diego, City of, a municipality;
Shelley Zimmerman, in her personal and official capacity as Chief of
Police; Does 1 through 10, inclusive,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal From The United States District Court,
Southern District of California, Case No. 15-cv-1386-WQH-NLS,
Hon. William Q. Hayes

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MILLER BARONDESS, LLP
Louis R. Miller
Daniel S. Miller
Mira Hashmall
Sean G. McKissick
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 552-4400
Facsimile: (310) 552-8400

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
S.R. Nehad, K.R. Nehad, and Estate of
Fridoon Rawshan Nehad

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	11
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	12
A. Fridoon’s Background.....	12
B. The Shooting	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Expert Opinions.....	17
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	19
III. RULING PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ACCEPTING DEFENDANTS’ VERSION OF THE FACTS AS TRUE	22
A. The Court Must Accept The Facts Shown By Video Evidence.....	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT BROWDER DID NOT VIOLATE FRIDOOON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS A MATTER OF LAW	26
A. Browder Inflicted The Most Severe Force Possible Upon Fridoon	27
B. The District Court Overstated The Government’s Interest In Using Force	27
1. The District Court Erred in Finding the Crime at Issue to Be Severe	28
2. The District Court Erred in Finding Fridoon Posed an Immediate Threat as a Matter of Law.....	30
3. The District Court Failed to Consider Whether Fridoon Was Resisting or Seeking to Evade Arrest	36
4. The District Court Failed to Consider Additional Factors	38

C.	The District Court Erred In Finding Browder’s Use Of Force To Be Reasonable.....	41
1.	The Case Law Indicates That Browder Acted Unreasonably in Shooting Fridoon	42
2.	The District Court Erred in Distinguishing <i>Deorle</i>	44
3.	A Jury Could Find That Browder Acted Unreasonably in Shooting Fridoon.....	45
4.	The District Court Relied on Inapplicable Law.....	46
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT BROWDER DID NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS A MATTER OF LAW	48
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT BROWDER IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS A MATTER OF LAW	50
A.	The District Court Erred In Finding That Browder Did Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights.....	51
B.	Browder Violated A Clearly Established Right By Shooting Fridoon	51
1.	Browder Committed an Obvious Violation of Constitutional Rights by Shooting an Unarmed Man.....	52
2.	Clear Precedent Existed to Put Browder on Notice That His Conduct Was Unconstitutional.....	54
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ <i>MONELL</i> AND SUPERVISORY LIABILITY CLAIMS	56
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REJECTING PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS.....	57
A.	The District Court’s Ruling On Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Was Premised On Its Erroneous Ruling On The Constitutional Claims.....	57
B.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Judged On Standards Distinct From Their Constitutional Claims	58
C.	The District Court Had No Power To Grant Summary Judgment <i>Sua Sponte</i> Without Providing Notice	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>A. K. H by & through Landeros v. City of Tustin</i> , <u>837 F.3d 1005</u> (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 21, 22, 27
<i>A.D. v. Cal. Highway Patrol</i> , <u>712 F.3d 446</u> (9th Cir. 2013)	49, 50
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , <u>630 F.3d 805</u> (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 19, 40
<i>Buckingham v. United States</i> , <u>998 F.2d 735</u> (9th Cir. 1993)	60
<i>Darring v. Kincheloe</i> , <u>783 F.2d 874</u> (9th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , <u>272 F.3d 1272</u> (9th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Espinosa v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , <u>598 F.3d 528</u> (9th Cir. 2010)	26, 28
<i>Estate of Lopez by & through Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , <u>871 F.3d 998</u> (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>George v. Morris</i> , <u>736 F.3d 829</u> (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 28, 29, 30
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , <u>673 F.3d 864</u> (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , <u>490 U.S. 386</u> (1989).....	9, 26, 27, 32
<i>Gregory v. County of Maui</i> , <u>523 F.3d 1103</u> (9th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , <u>126 F.3d 1189</u> (9th Cir. 1997)	22, 29, 30
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , <u>536 U.S. 730</u> (2002).....	52
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 1148</u> (2018).....	55, 56

Longoria v. Pinal County,
873 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2017) 25, 32, 52

McKinney by McKinney v. DeKalb County,
997 F.2d 1440 (11th Cir. 1993)43

Morales v. Fry,
873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017) 51, 53

Norse v. City of Santa Cruz,
629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010) 10, 60

Ortega v. San Diego Police Dep’t,
 No. 13cv87-LAB (JMA), 2014 WL 6388488 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 14,
 2014) 49, 50

Petersen on behalf of L.P. v. Lewis County,
697 F. App’x 490 (9th Cir. 2017) 46, 47

Petersen v. Lewis County,
 No. C12-5908 RBL, 2014 WL 584005 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 13, 2014).... 47, 48

Phong Duong v. Telford Borough,
186 F. App’x 214 (3d Cir. 2006)44

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....51

Reed v. City of Modesto,
122 F. Supp. 3d 967 (E.D. Cal. 2015)31

Reyes v. Bridgwater,
362 F. App’x 403 (5th Cir. 2010).....43

Sandoval v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t,
756 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014)24

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 24, 25

Smith v. City of Hemet,
394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005) 28, 40

Torres v. City of Madera,
648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011)53

Vos v. City of Newport Beach,
 No. 16-56791, 2018 WL 2771049 (9th Cir. June 11, 2018) 41, 56, 58

Zion v. County of Orange,
874 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2017) 25, 28, 57

STATE CASES

Hayes v. County of San Diego,
[57 Cal. 4th 622 \(2013\)](#) 10, 21, 58

FEDERAL STATUTES

[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#)11
[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#)11
[28 U.S.C. § 1367\(a\)](#)11
[28 U.S.C. § 2107\(a\)](#)11
[42 U.S.C. § 1983](#)50

STATE STATUTES

[Cal. Penal Code § 417](#)13

FEDERAL RULES

[Fed. R. App. P. 4\(a\)\(1\)\(A\)](#)11
[Fed. R. Civ. P. 56\(f\)](#)59
